

Case No. B310811
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY,
Petitioner,

vs.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

Petition for Review from Public Utilities Commission Resolution
ALJ-391 & Decision D.21-03-001

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Matthew Vespa
Rebecca Barker
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 217-2123
Email:
mvespa@earthjustice.org
rbarker@earthjustice.org

Sara Gersen
Earthjustice
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 4300
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 766-1073
Email:
sgersen@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Sierra Club

July 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT 5

PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 8

 I. Introduction 8

 II. Argument 11

 A. The Commission’s investigation did not implicate
 SoCalGas’s associational rights..... 11

 B. In any event, SoCalGas’s generic claim of a burden or chill
 is not sufficient to trigger heightened review..... 18

 III. Conclusion..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

PROOF OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	15, 19, 23, 24
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22
<i>Cahill v. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 194 Cal. App. 4th 939 (2011).....	10
<i>Dole v. Serv. Emps. Union, AFL-CIO, Loc. 280</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	12, 14
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	17
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23

<i>Sanitation & Recycling Indus., Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Shelton v. Tucker,</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	12, 20
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,</i> 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	11
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.,</i> 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	14
Rules	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c)	5
